includes $8.0 million related to these receivables. At December 31, 2013, none of the accounts receivable retained
by the Company remained.

As of December 31, 2012, excluding the $12.8 million of Pharmacy Services accounts receivable that were remaining,
the accounts receivable balance related to the continuing business was $138.5 million, of which $20.2 million were
over 180 days. The allowance for doubtful accounts related to the continuing business was $14.2 million or 10.2% of
total accounts receivable and 70.2% of accounts receivable over 180 days as of December 31, 2012. As of December
31, 2013, the allowance for doubtful accounts of $19.2 million was 9.3% of total accounts receivable and 48.2% of
accounts receivable over 180 days. In addition, the December 31, 2013 aging includes $5.2 million of doubtful
account allowances that were established as of the acquisition date of acquired entities or businesses that are not
included in the allowance for doubtful accounts above as they are considered a fair market value adjustment under
purchase accounting. The following table shows the pro forma effect on the accounts receivable aging (in thousands):

December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012
0 - 180
days

Over 180
days Total 0 - 180

days
Over 180
days Total

Gross accounts receivable $166,675 $39,839 $206,514 $118,297 $33,018 $151,315
Add: acquisition-related allowance — 5,243 5,243 — — —
Less: Pharmacy Services accounts
receivable — — — — (12,840 ) (12,840 )

Pro forma gross accounts receivable $166,675 $45,082 211,757 $118,297 $20,178 138,475
Allowance for doubtful accounts (19,213 ) (22,212 )
Add: Acquisition-related allowance (5,243 ) —
Less: Pharmacy Services allowance — 8,045
Pro forma allowance for doubtful
accounts (24,456 ) (14,167 )

Pro forma net accounts receivable $187,301 $124,308

The pro forma allowance for doubtful accounts as a percent of pro forma accounts receivable was 11.5% and 10.2% at
December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

Management believes that the increase in the aging is due to insufficient resources given the growth of the business
and the resources required to integrate acquired businesses. We have added resources, including the engagement of a

[…]

includes $8.0 million related to these receivables. At December 31, 2013, none of the accounts receivable retained
by the Company remained.

As of December 31, 2012, excluding the $12.8 million of Pharmacy Services accounts receivable that were remaining,
the accounts receivable balance related to the continuing business was $138.5 million, of which $20.2 million were
over 180 days. The allowance for doubtful accounts related to the continuing business was $14.2 million or 10.2% of
total accounts receivable and 70.2% of accounts receivable over 180 days as of December 31, 2012. As of December
31, 2013, the allowance for doubtful accounts of $19.2 million or 9.3% of total accounts receivable and 48.2% of
accounts receivable over 180 days. In addition, the December 31, 2013 aging includes $5.2 million of doubtful
account allowances that were established as of the acquisition date of acquired entities or businesses and are not
included in the allowance for doubtful accounts above as they are considered a fair value adjustment under purchase
accounting. The following table shows the pro forma effect on the accounts receivable aging (in thousands):

December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012
0 - 180
days

Over 180
days Total 0 - 180

days
Over 180
days Total

Gross accounts receivable $ 166,675 $ 39,839 $ 206,514 $ 118,297 $ 33,018 $ 151,315
Add: acquisition-related allowance — 5,243 5,243 — — —
Less: Pharmacy Services accounts
receivable — — — — (12,840 ) (12,840 )

Pro forma gross accounts receivable $ 166,675 $ 45,082 211,757 $ 118,297 $ 20,178 138,475
Allowance for doubtful accounts (19,213 ) (22,212 )
Add: Acquisition-related allowance (5,243 ) —
Less: Pharmacy Services allowance — 8,045
Pro forma allowance for doubtful accounts (24,456 ) (14,167 )
Pro forma net accounts receivable $ 187,301 $ 124,308

The pro forma allowance for doubtful accounts as a percent of pro forma accounts receivable was 11.5% and 10.2% at
December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

The Company believes that the increase in the aging is due to insufficient resources given the growth of the business
and the resources required to integrate acquired businesses. The Company has added resources, including the